# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

CHAP, 431

#### Chapter 431.

An Act to regulate the taking of fish in the town of Garland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No fish of any kind shall be taken, and no attempt shall be made to take any fish, from Garland village pond, J. F. Crowell's pond, so called, Holt's Mills pond, so called, all within the town of Garland, county of Penobscot, with hook and line, or in any way, except in that portion of the year commencing from the fifteenth day of May and ending on the first day of November, under a penalty of not less than ten dollars, nor more than thirty dollars for each attempt made, and a penalty of not less than one dollar nor more than five dollars for each fish taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice or municipal court of said county, or by an action of debt commenced in the supreme judicial court; the plaintiff recovering, shall recover full costs, without regard to the amount recovered. One-half of all penalties recovered as aforesaid shall go to the use of the complainant, and one-half to the use of the county in which said penalties are recovered.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 24, 1885.

#### Chapter 432.

An Act to repeal an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the town of Lexington."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Actto incorporate town of Lexington," approved March four, eighteen hundred ington repealed. and thirty-three, is hereby repealed; provided, that the cor- Proviso. porate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all actions and causes of action to which such town is a party. and collecting payment of all claims and demands now existing in favor of or against said town, and all needful processes growing out of the same.

Close time for fish in certain waters in Garland, between May 15 and Nov. 1.